

Ms Jessica Branch

**Derbyshire Constabulary** 

Telephone: 101

Direct Line: 0300 122 8752

Ask For: Freedom of Information

Our Ref: 000437/20
Your Ref: Custody Suites
Date: 30/01/2020

Dear Ms Branch

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - REFERENCE NO: 000437/20

I write in connection with your request for information which was received by Derbyshire Constabulary on 23/01/2020. I note you seek access to the following information:

I request information on the stations and custody suites throughout your policing area. Can you please provide information on:

- 1. Police Stations containing custody areas. Both Staffed and reserve locations.
- 2. Number of cells and detention rooms at each location.
- 3. Front Counter opening hours.
- 4. Direct contact information for the front desk or custody suite contact person.
- 5. Any stations closed since 2010.

# **Result of Searches**

Following receipt of your request, searches were conducted within Derbyshire Constabulary to locate any relevant information. The searches located some information relevant to your request.

# **Decision**

I have today decided to disclose the located information to you in full.

- 1. We have 4 custody suites within Derbyshire all of which are fully covered with CCTV monitoring. In total there are 95 Cells
- 2. Please see below
  - Buxton 12 Cells, 2 Detention Rooms
  - Chesterfield 19 Cells, 2 Detention Rooms
  - Derby (St Mary's Wharf) 39 Cells, 4 Detention Rooms
  - Ripley (Wyatt's Way reserve) 15 Cells, 2 Detention Rooms





#### 3. Please see the below table

The Silverlands Buxton Police Station SK17 6QJ	Monday to Friday 9am-5pm. Saturday 9am- 4pm. Sunday 10am-2pm
North DHQ Beetwell Street Chesterfield S40 1QP	Monday to Friday 9am-8pm. Saturday 9am- 5pm. Sunday 10am-4pm
South DHQ St. Mary's Wharf Prime Parkway Chester Green Derby DE1 3AB	Monday to Friday 9am-8pm. Saturday 9am- 5pm. Sunday 10am-4pm
Police Station Peartree Road Derby DE23 8NQ	Monday to Friday 9am-5pm

4. Contact is via 101 and asking for the relevant suite/front desk or via the below link:

https://www.derbyshire.police.uk/contact/af/contact-us/

5. None

In relation to this data please note the following:

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide statistics/data to
government bodies and individuals. However, the systems used for recording these
figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing such data. It
should be noted that for these reasons this Constabulary's response to your questions
should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.

## Right to Request a Review (Complaint)

Your attention is drawn to the attached sheet, which details your right of complaint.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in Derbyshire Constabulary.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact the Freedom of Information Officer, on the above telephone number quoting the reference number in the header.

Yours sincerely

Kevin Lea Freedom of Information Officer

Enc



